

Titus County Commissioners' Court Mt. Pleasant, Texas

RESOLUTION 2013-02

- Whereas, on September 27, 2001, the Texas Transportation Commission passed Minute Order 108663, authorizing extension of the designation of FM 1000 from SH 49 to existing US 271; and
- Whereas, on February 28, 2008, the Texas Transportation Commission passed Minute Order 111269, authorizing extension of the designation of FM 1000 from the intersection of the existing US 271 westward to the proposed new location of US 271; and
- Whereas, during project development, Titus County requested that the section of proposed FM 1000 between FM 1735 and SH 49 not be developed; and
- Whereas, on February 11, 2011, the Titus County Commissioners' Court discussed re-designating FM 1000 as FM 4000 if that number is available;
- Now, therefore, it is hereby resolved by the Titus County Commissioners:
- That, the Texas Transportation Commission remove the designation of FM 1000, from SH 49 to FM 1735 from the State Highway System; and

That, the Texas Transportation Commission re-designate FM 1000 as FM 4000, from FM 1735 to the proposed new location of US 271.

Brian P. Lee, County Judge

Al Riddle, Commissioner

Precinct 1

Phillip Hinton, Commissioner

Precinct 3

Mike Fields, Commissioner

Precinct₂2

Thomas Hockaday, Commissioned

Precinct 4

County Clerk, Titus County, Texas